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KITTY HAWK BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

MINUTES

October 4, 2007 – 4:00 p.m.

Kitty Hawk Municipal Building

AGENDA

1.  Call to Order/Attendance   

2.  Approval of Minutes from March 29, 2007 Meeting  

3.
Swearing In of Speakers

4.
Variance Hearing:  

a.  5016 Lindbergh Avenue, PIN #987605198391 - Requested variance of 4.04% from the maximum lot coverage standards in Section 20-142(d)(4) of the Town of Kitty Hawk Zoning Code to allow a lot coverage of up to 34.04% on the subject property.  Presently, the maximum coverage permitted in the Beach Residential (BR-1) district is 30% for all areas of a lot covered by buildings, parking areas, driveways, roads, sidewalks, and other impervious surfaces.  

5.
Board Deliberation & Decisions:
a.  5016 Lindbergh Avenue

6.
Other Business:

a.  Chairman Taylor

b.  Board of Adjustment Members
c.  Town Attorney
d.  Planning Director
7.
Adjourn

1.
CALL TO ORDER/ATTENDANCE:
Chairman Earl Taylor called this meeting to order at approximately 4:00 p.m. 

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT:
Earl Taylor, Chairman


Vivian Hawkins-Wolfe, Vice Chairperson  


Carl McClees 


Beverly Chambers  


Barbara Connery


Matthew Spencer, Alternate  


Gary Mahaffee, Alternate

STAFF PRESENT:
Robert Outten, Town Attorney


Joe Heard, Director of Planning


Barbara Smith, Recording Secretary

2.  
APPROVAL OF MINUTES FROM MARCH 29, 2007 MEETING:  
All members indicated that they had received and read the Minutes for the March 29, 2007 meeting.  Connery moved to accept the Minutes.  After a second by McClees, the motion was approved by assent.  
3.
SWEARING IN OF SPEAKERS:  

**NOTE:  The Board of Adjustment is a quasi-judicial body and anyone participating  in a public hearing before the Board must be sworn in prior to speaking.  When appearing before the Board, please state your name and address for the record and address the Board members in a courteous manner.  

Chairman Taylor called for all speakers to be sworn in who may testify at today’s hearing.  Secretary Smith swore in Applicants Walter and Deborah Rountree, Planning Director Joe Heard, Environmental Planner Holly Basnight-White, and Administrative Zoning Technician Donna Heffernan at approximately 4:05 p.m.  

4.
VARIANCE HEARING:  

a.
5016 Lindbergh Avenue, PIN #987605198391 - Requested variance of 4.04% from the maximum lot coverage standards in Section 20-142(d)(4) of the Town of Kitty Hawk Zoning Code to allow a lot coverage of up to 34.04% on the subject property.  Presently, the maximum coverage permitted in the Beach Residential (BR-1) district is 30% for all areas of a lot covered by buildings, parking areas, driveways, roads, sidewalks, and other impervious surfaces.  
Chairman Taylor read the Notice of Public Hearing:  
“NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

NOTICE is hereby given that the Kitty Hawk Board of Adjustment will hold a public hearing on Thursday, October 4, 2007, at 4:00 p.m., at the Kitty Hawk Town Hall, 101 Veterans Memorial Drive in the Town of Kitty Hawk, Dare County, North Carolina concerning the following variance application:  

Walter & Deborah Rountree have submitted an application for a variance of 4.04% from the maximum lot coverage standards in Section 20-142(d)(4) of the Town of Kitty Hawk Zoning Code to have 34.04% lot coverage of their property at 5016 Lindbergh Avenue.  Presently, the maximum coverage permitted in the Beach Residential (BR-1) district is 30% for all areas of a lot covered by buildings, parking areas, driveways, roads, sidewalks, and other impervious surfaces.  

During the public hearing, all interested persons will be given the opportunity to comment on the above referenced matter.  The Board of Adjustment may thereafter act upon the proposed application, which action may include approval, denial, approval with conditions, modification or deferral of action until a subsequent meeting.  

For more information about the proposed variance or Board meeting, please contact Joe Heard with the Planning & Inspections Department at (252) 261-3552.

Posted & Mailed:  September 14, 2007”

Chairman Taylor indicated that the Notice was duly published on September 18, 2007.  Planning Director Heard presented factual evidence and some of the background for the record and for consideration by the Board members.  He referred to his Staff Memorandum dated October 4, 2007, as follows:  (Secretary’s Note:  Planner’s Notes throughout the Memo were added verbally at the meeting.)  

“Requested Action  

Walter & Deborah Rountree have submitted an application for a variance of 4.04% from the maximum lot coverage standards in Section 20-142(d)(4) of the Town of Kitty Hawk Zoning Code at 5016 Lindbergh Avenue.  Presently, the maximum coverage permitted in the Beach Residential (BR-1) district is 30% for all areas of a lot covered by buildings, parking areas, driveways, roads, sidewalks, and other impervious surfaces.  

Supporting Documentation

Applicants’ Exhibits:  

The applicants have submitted a variance application, as-built survey, four (4) letters of support from other property owners in the neighborhood, and seven (7) photographs of the site in question.  

Exhibit A – As-built survey of existing conditions at 5016 Lindbergh Avenue by Kirk Foreman, dated August 15, 2007.  (Planner’s Note:  That shows the current conditions as they exist today.)  
Exhibit B – Letter dated August 19, 2007 from Helene & Ronald Peyton, 5015 Lindbergh Avenue. The Peytons’ property is located across Lindbergh Avenue and further south of the subject property.  

Exhibit C – Letter from Michael & Gay Kuntz, 5016 Ride Lane.  The Kuntzs’ property abuts the subject property to the west.  

Exhibit D – Letter dated August 21, 2007 from Lynne & Ronald Bloomfield, 5024 Lindbergh Avenue.  The Bloomfields’ property is located four lots to the north of the subject property.  

Exhibit E – Letter dated August 18, 2007 from David & Jane Trout, 5012 Ride Lane.  The Trouts’ property is located further south and west of the subject property.  

Exhibit F – Seven (7) photographs of the Rountree property at 5016 Lindbergh Avenue.  

Staff Exhibits:  

Staff has submitted the following additional exhibits for the Board’s consideration:  

Exhibit 1 – Approved Building Permit Application for construction of a swimming pool, fence, screened porch, and steps at 5016 Lindbergh Avenue.  (Issued October 13, 2006)  

Exhibit 2 – Approved site plan relating to the permit referenced as Exhibit 1 (original survey prepared by Kirk Foreman Land Surveying Company on October 20, 1988, revised by the applicant showing the proposed additions, and approved by Planning staff on October 13, 2006)  (Planner’s Note:  The permit was issued based on this information.)  
Exhibit 3 – Residential Building Permit Check List completed by Donna Heffernan for 5016 Lindbergh Avenue on October 10, 2007.  This sheet notes potential concerns over lot coverage.  (Planner’s Note:  This was done when the information was submitted, when Staff completes this to give the Plan reviewer some of the basic information necessary to review the Plan.)    

Exhibit 4 – Notes from the building permit file highlighting potential concerns over lot coverage.  Planner’s Note:  That was completed by Ms. Heffernan.  It also denoted the value of the job.)  
Exhibit 5 – Information Required on Residential Site Plans sheet given to all applicants explaining the information needed at the time of submittal for a permit.  (Planner’s Note:  Staff has for some time used a checklist that is prepared for someone to follow and understand what type of 

information is required for applications.  It is given to anyone who is preparing a site plan.)  
Ordinance References  

Town of Kitty Hawk Zoning Code, Section 20-142(d)(4):  

‘The maximum allowable lot coverage by principal use and all accessory structures is thirty (30) percent.’  

(this section sets maximum lot coverage standards in the BR-1 zoning district)  

Town of Kitty Hawk Zoning Code, Section 20-1, Page 13:  (Planner’s Note:  This section contains all of the definitions for use in the zoning ordinance.)  
‘Lot coverage means a measure of the developed intensity of land use.  This includes, but is not limited to, all areas covered by buildings, parking areas, accessory structures, driveways, roads, sidewalks, and any area of concrete or asphalt.’  

(this section provides a definition for lot coverage)  

Background Information  

· The residence at 5016 Lindbergh Avenue was constructed in 1979 under the jurisdiction of Dare County.  (Planner’s Note:  This preceded the incorporation of the Town of Kitty Hawk.)   

· An as-built survey completed on October 20, 1988 shows the residence with a deck across the front of the residence.  (Planner’s Note:  This survey was the basis for the applicants’ submittal, in which they drew in the swimming pool.)  
· On December 3, 1992, a permit was issued for an addition to the deck that wraps around the southern side of the residence (as it exists today).  As part of his application, the property owner submitted a revised site plan showing the deck addition sketched onto the 1988 survey.  

· On October 10, 2006, the current property owner/applicant submitted information in an attempt to obtain a building permit to construct a swimming pool and add a screened porch and steps to the rear of the residence. The information submitted was both incomplete (no lot coverage calculations provided) and inaccurate (the site plan submitted was a copy of the 1988 survey and did not show the subsequent 1992 addition).  

· Staff informed the applicant of the 30% maximum lot coverage requirement and the subject property has maximum lot coverage of 3,375 square feet.  As the applicant had not provided the required lot coverage calculations, two staff members worked with the information provided to assist the applicant in developing an estimate of remaining lot coverage.  

· Based on these estimates and assertions by the applicant that maximum lot coverage standards would be met, staff issued a building permit for the improvements on October 13, 2006.  

· On October 27, 2006, the applicant requested to amend the permit with the addition of a tower and repairs to the decking, railings, and steps.  On November 1, 2006, the permit was amended to include the repair work.  The addition of the tower was denied, citing potential lot coverage issues.  The tower addition has not been built.  

· On May 10, 2007, as the project was nearing completion, the applicant submitted an as-built survey showing 29.38% lot coverage ‘excluding Ride Lane pavement’.   (Planner’s Note:  The surveyor noted the exclusion.)  As the Ride Lane pavement must be included in the lot coverage calculation, staff asked for a revised as-built survey.  

· On August 15, 2007, a revised as-built survey was submitted, which showed the lot coverage as 34.04%.  

· The applicant has looked into ways of reducing the amount of lot coverage, but no significant physical changes have been made at this point in time.”   (Planner’s Note:  Staff has discussed this with the applicants.)  
Planning Director Heard requested that the two Planning Department staff who were involved in this case provide testimony on their roles as to what they remember of the process for the record.  

Administrative Zoning Technician Donna Heffernan, Town of Kitty Hawk, explained that she accepted the Permit and worked it up.  She said she completes the Check List, organizes it, and prepares to hand it over to Zoning.  At that time, she writes out the preliminary Permit which is not complete but is ready for signatures and comments from Zoning, the Building Inspector, and the applicants at that time.  She would then give the package to the individual who will review the file, in this case Environmental Planner Holly Basnight-White.  She had made some tentative calculations with some information that she had, and made note that there was a possibility that it might be over the lot coverage but that she was not sure about that.  A.Z.T. Heffernan testified that E.P. White did not receive her calculations which stayed at her desk, and thus did not review those but only reviewed A.Z.T. Heffernan’s comments.  After E.P. White had reviewed and talked with the applicant, they met with the Building Inspector, Dennis Speight, who reviewed the file as well, and then called to actually issue the permit. At that time, A.Z.T. Heffernan finished up with the fees and obtained the proper signatures and additional information that she needed. A.Z.T. Heffernan testified that at that point she always makes the comment that lot coverage is thirty percent (30%) maximum.  She did not write it down on the building permit but verbally conveyed it to the applicant.  She was more concerned about the fence around the pool because they had recently had problems with the fence not being completed properly before the pool was completed.  That was her comment on the building permit.   

Holly Basnight-White, Environmental Planner, Town of Kitty Hawk, related that once Admin. Zoning Tech. Heffernan completes the general work-up of the document and general documentation of figures, then she takes the document and processes it for compliance with the Town zoning regulations.  At that time several items were missing.  Generally, they handle everything by e-mail when she e-mails it back to the rest of the staff; if she has the applicant’s e-mail address, she includes them in that e-mail, or she telephones them to tell them what items were missing from the site plan review that will need to be resubmitted, and the site plan and application revised.  She said that she spoke to Mr. Rountree and asked him to resubmit some of the information, one of which was lot coverage.  When they received the revised survey it did not include updated lot coverage calculations.  They attempted to work with the owner regarding lot coverage calculations based on what he had submitted.  Normally, they do not require, as other Towns do, that the survey be current when it is submitted for a building permit; they were trying to avoid having the applicant obtain a site survey prior to the work beginning and then an as-built survey afterward.  They issued the permit knowing that it was probably going to be really close to the lot coverage, and they did discuss what the maximum lot coverage requirement was with Mr. Rountree.  They made it very clear verbally over the telephone several times that lot coverage was thirty percent (30%) of his lot, or 3,375 sq. ft.  Later on, the applicant submitted a revision to his permit for the watch tower, which was denied because they could not exactly determine what his lot coverage was.  

Connery referred to Staff Exhibit 4 of the Calculation Notes, asking if it was correct that those were completed by A.Z.T. Heffernan early on in the process, which E.P. White affirmed.  Connery noted that in her first review of this material she immediately noted A.Z.T. Heffernan’s last note on that 

page which was “Include Ride Lane”; Ride Lane shows up on the 1988 survey as well as on the    as-built survey.  Connery questioned how this slipped through the cracks when it was obviously on the radar early on.  Since those were in the notes, she assumed that E.P. White discussed that issue with the Rountrees early on in the process.  E.P. White explained that these are the notes that A.Z.T. Heffernan had referred to that she did not receive.  A.Z.T. Heffernan’s completed rough estimate is what was submitted to E.P. White.  Her estimate was 21.8%, to which they added 950 sq. ft. which would total thirty percent (30%).  These were the calculations that E.P. White did not receive in her file. They were guessing that it would be close to thirty percent (30%), and they discussed that issue with Mr. Rountree, but since EP White did not see these notes, she also did not see the note about whether Ride Lane was included.  They have had other cases where property owners’ driveways, neighboring properties, or other lot coverage issues were part of properties, and those have been included as lot coverage.  She thought that she had assumed that Ride Lane was covered in the estimate that was given to her.  

Applicant Walter “Craig” Rountree, of 5016 Lindbergh Avenue, explained to the Board that when they first began all this, they were very careful about all of their calculations, knowing that they did not have that much room to play with.  The watch tower was to be over an existing deck which had no impact on anything, but they decided not to do that.  All of their calculations came up to 3,306 sq. ft. which was under the 3,375 sq. ft. that they could cover.  However, at the time he did not know about Ride Lane until Kirk Foreman completed the survey and brought that to his attention.  Mr. Rountree said that he actually measured four places in Ride Lane:  some were fourteen feet (14’) wide and some were seventeen feet (17’) wide.  He had then strung a line and cut sixteen inches (16”) off Ride Lane, and took all of the parts and pieces to fill in potholes near Joe Lamb Realty.  That evened out the street but still did not lessen enough of his coverage.  Ride Lane is the “whole deal” of why they are here today because of the hard surface on Ride Lane, of which he owns half.  

Taylor inquired if Mr. Rountree was not aware that Ride Lane was part of his property, to which Mr. Rountree replied that he was not, that the lot is 11,250 sq. ft., of which 3,375 sq. ft. is thirty percent (30%).  He went to 3,306 sq. ft. coverage, knowing he was under the 3,375 sq. ft., until he received his as-built survey back and Kirk Foreman indicated that Ride Lane is counted as coverage and that he owned it.  Taylor indicated that part of his property is also on Ride Lane, and he understands the problem, but he was aware of that.  Mr. Rountree said that he could do like someone else did down the street by putting a fence in the center of Ride Lane, but he would not do that.  He said he is just asking for the four percent (4%) variance, or any other suggestions the Board may have that he can follow to satisfy the Board.  Taylor inquired if Mr. Rountree had looked into any other alternatives other than Ride Lane.  Mr. Rountree said that he could cut part of his deck off the left side of the house, however, he had just spent a lot of money on landscaping, sod, and irrigation; he would need to run irrigation and sod there, or he could cut part of his driveway out.  He said that he has looked into the new concrete and into turfstone, however, he did not know how much they count toward lot coverage:  E.P. White advised that both of those count one hundred percent (100%) toward lot coverage.  Mr. Rountree said that other than those two possibilities, he did not know.  He said that he did not want to cut the center of Ride Lane out, although he understood that since he owns to the center of Ride Lane that he can do that, but he did not want to do that.  All of his neighbors do not 

use Ride Lane because it is in such bad shape; one of them has cut an access through to the Bypass and goes out that way.  

Taylor said that he had looked at the depth of Mr. Rountree’s fence, and it looked like it would be possible to take out a section of the depth the furthest to Ride Lane.  Mr. Rountree explained that he did not have all concrete in the fence, but used landscaping stone.  There is only an eighteen by thirty-four foot (18’x34’) pad inside that fence, and he has twelve feet (12’) of landscaping stone, so the fence would not help.  Mr. Rountree added that he was very limited on the concrete around his pool because of that.  Mahaffee queried if everything else in there is not considered lot coverage excluding the concrete inside the pool fence.  Planning Director Heard advised that the items on the site plan that would be considered lot coverage include the area of the pool and the concrete surrounding it, the wooden walkways, the covered porch, the dwelling itself, the deck, stairs on the front, and the concrete driveway.  The landscaping stone that was just mentioned would not count since they consider that a landscaping material that is not counted toward lot coverage, just as the fence is not.  

Spencer questioned Mr. Rountree as to whether he knew what kind of arrangement the neighborhood has with respect to Ride Lane, and whether he has the right to tear it up.  Mr. Rountree explained that years ago they used to send out a letter every year stating that residents needed to trim their branches and bushes back because the trash trucks and fire engines could not get through there.  No one has taken any interest at all with Ride Lane.  Everyone on the Bypass side of the street would be glad for the Town to take it over in order to have a road back there.  It does not benefit him at all.  However, he would not cut a part of it out:  he would tear a deck off the side of the house, or do what he needed to do before he cut out the center of Ride Lane.  He stated that he would be willing to do anything that he needs to do to make this right.  

Taylor noted that part of Ride Lane is not paved at all.  He thought that much of it has evolved because of some of the businesses that are closer to the highway and use Ride Lane.  The whole section behind his own house is not paved, but he does not even consider it his land because he makes no use of it other than to walk on it.  Mr. Rountree noted that in the next five years, if someone does not do something about it, it will all be sand.  Chambers questioned if there is anything in the deed about Ride Lane, however, Mr. Rountree said there was nothing.  He said that he talked to a man who had sold real estate in that area when Ride Lane was built, who had commented that “they stuck the road there so they could sell more lots”.  

Spencer expressed his concern that Mr. Rountree is receiving none of the benefit of Ride Lane, and it is costing him.  He thought that Ride Lane is for the benefit of the other lots that are west of him so that they do not need to put curb cuts on the Bypass.  He did not think that Mr. Rountree caused the problem, and did not think he should be penalized for it.  Mr. Rountree noted that there is not an easement line or easement access through there; usually if there is a utility or other easement, they will have a line that states there is a five foot (5’) or ten foot (10’) utility easement or right-of-way easement, but there is not one there.  He owns to the center of Ride Lane and that is it.  

Taylor inquired theoretically if Mr. Rountree was to cut out the pavement of half of Ride Lane the width of his lot, if that would bring him into compliance.  Mr. Rountree replied that it would exactly, 

because that is exactly how much they are over; eight feet by seventy-five feet (8’x75’) is exactly four percent (4%), and it is because of Ride Lane that he was off four percent (4%).  Chambers inquired if the part of Ride Lane that is not paved, such as where Taylor resides, was to be used to put in a pool, that would not affect him.   Mr. Rountree felt that if it was broken up that it should not be counted.  He described how they had filled n the potholes which were holes about sixteen inches (16”) deep and four feet (4’) in diameter.  Someone needed to do something about it.  Mahaffee inquired if everyone could still get out in either direction if Mr. Rountree or his neighbor to the west were to decide to get rid of the asphalt, which Mr. Rountree affirmed.  

Taylor asked for clarification that if Mr. Rountree would cut out his section of Ride Lane, that there would still be an unpaved road there and that it would solve his problem at the least expense to him, and that no one else would really be affected by it.  Mr. Rountree replied that he did not think that cutting out half of Ride Lane was a solution; it will just make the lane deteriorate worse, and might even cause drainage problems because many times when they have heavy rains, water stands back there.  Connery commented that she appreciated what Mr. Rountree was saying but felt that Taylor’s question was valid:  if it is the most expeditious, least expensive, least intrusive on his neighbors, and affects a road that is used very little and is not really benefiting anyone particularly, why that is not the best solution.  Mr. Rountree questioned what happens when someone down the street wants to do something, too, and cuts out their half.  Connery queried if the people directly behind the Rountrees on Ride Lane, for whatever reason, needed to get rid of their half of Ride Lane, if he would object to that.  Mr. Rountree said that he would not object at all, that would be their call, not his.  Connery noted that it would have the same effect whichever half was taken out.  She noted that it is difficult to grant these variances if there is a reasonable solution.  Ride Lane did show up on the old survey as well as the new one, and it is unfortunate that it got past everyone because it is not necessarily something a property owner would detect; it should be more on the radar of the Town in looking at these surveys all the time.  She agreed with Spencer that this is not really a problem of the applicant’s making, nonetheless, it does seem that there is a reasonable alternative.  

Attorney Outten noted that his office is on Ride Lane also, and the lot lines of the people who own property on Ride Lane are common at the middle of Ride Lane.  When someone purchases property on Ride Lane, they purchase subject to the rights of others and to the easement of Ride Lane.  That means that Mr. Rountree could remove that concrete.  However, as an easement holder, anyone else who has rights in Ride Lane by document or recorded plat or however they received their rights into Ride Lane, has the right to keep and maintain Ride Lane, including improving Ride Lane if they chose to do so.  If Mr. Rountree removed that concrete and the woman who uses it objected, she has the right to put it back, which puts them back where they started.  While it could possibly be done, and while it is unlikely that someone would come in and do that given the current state of repair of Ride Lane, that possibility exists as a legal matter, be it asphalt or rock or whatever someone thought they might need in order to enjoy their easement right, and they would have the right to do that.  

Connery felt that was an important point, and brought up another issue.  Suppose that the concrete/asphalt were removed and replaced with rock or gravel which would still make it reasonably passable:  she inquired of the Planning Staff what that would do to lot coverage.  Attorney Outten advised that under the current ordinance that would be considered an impervious surface since it was 

not landscaped material.  If they came in and put down a marl road that they could travel on, that would be impervious and count as lot coverage.  He continued that if Mr. Rountree took the material up which made his coverage legal, and someone else came in and made it illegal, there is a question of what that would do.  Connery wondered if Mr. Rountree said for whatever reason that he would like to have his fence along the perimeter of his lot, and he can do that, if that means that someone can come along and remove his fence. Attorney Outten advised that they could.  

Mr. Rountree queried if there really is an easement.  Attorney Outten advised that he was not sure if there was a written easement, or an easement that is dedicated by plat, but as has been seen here the plat that an owner receives when they purchase their property, if they look at the recorded plat, Ride Lane will be designated on that plat.  

Chambers queried if that would cause a problem for the garbage trucks which must drive on Ride Lane to pick up garbage from people who reside there if Ride Lane deteriorates without the surface, and if people would object.  Taylor noted that the only people who do put their garbage out are the ones who are facing Ride Lane; people on Lindbergh Avenue put it out on Lindbergh.  However, he acknowledged that there are still people who use Ride Lane for their garbage pick-up, and they also have the access for emergency vehicles.  He pointed out that this is not the only street in Town that has this problem, for instance, Johnston Lane across the street has the same scenario.  The Town has been trying to deal with this problem for some years, and has not yet come up with a good solution.  

Mr. Rountree told the Board that if they must cut up Ride Lane, he would rather give up the south part of his deck on the side of his house, which would not be equal to the Ride Lane coverage, but is probably about sixty percent (60%) of what it would be.  This would lessen his overage from 4.04% to possibly 2.6% or 2.4%.  Attorney Outten advised that if the Board chose to grant a variance, they have the right to put conditions on it, such as language to minimize the non-conformity further than it already is.  In that case, they would be granting a 2.6% variance instead of a 4.04% variance.      

Planning Director Heard referred to a copy of the Staff Findings in the Board’s packets, as well as the application form that was distributed that contains the applicant’s answers to the seven criteria that the Board takes a look at in making their decision.  He offered the applicant the opportunity to touch more closely on this if he would like.  He covered the points to ensure that the Board is clear on those based on the information they have heard so far today.  The Staff Findings are as follows with verbal Planner’s Notes included:  

“QUESTION




ANSWER  

1.  Do special conditions and circum-
Maybe.  Although the subject property is non-

stances exist which are peculiar to the
conforming in size at 11,250 sq. ft., it is actually

land, structure, or building involved 
larger than many hundreds of similarly situated

which are not applicable to other land
properties ‘between the highways’.  The rear of 

structures, or buildings in the same
the property is traversed by a portion of Ride 

zoning district?  
Lane, a private road that counts toward lot cov-



erage.  The presence of the Ride Lane pavement



makes it more challenging to meet lot coverage 



standards, but dozens of other properties are 
similarly situated and comply.  

2.  Would a literal interpretation of the 
No.  All other properties in the BR-1 zoning 

zoning code deprive the applicant of
district are required to conform to the same lot 

rights commonly enjoyed by other

coverage standards.  This 30% standard does 

properties in the same district?  
not prevent the property from being used for its 
intended purpose.  In fact, the subject property 



was used in a conforming manner for 28 years



before the recent additions placed it over the lot 
coverage limits.  
3.  Do the special conditions and circum-
Partially, yes.  Planning staff was at fault in 
stances result from the actions of the
issuing the permit before clear information 
applicant?  




about the existing lot coverage was obtained. 

However, the applicant failed to provide required lot coverage information up front.  In addition, the applicant provided an outdated site plan that did not accurately portray the existing lot coverage on the property.  The permits were issued based on the applicant’s representation that the proposed additions would not cause the property to exceed a total of 30% lot coverage.  







(Planner’s Note:  The applicant was working off 





 a survey that had a stated lot coverage that did 








 not include Ride Lane as the surveyor is sup-

posed to provide that.  The applicants may not have been aware that the information that was provided was inaccurate.  Sometimes surveyors work in different towns throughout the Outer Banks, and with the different standards, there are communities that might possibly exempt Ride Lane in that situation, however, the Planner did not know that to be the case.)  

4.  Would granting the variance confer

Yes.  Other properties in the surrounding neigh-

special privileges to the applicant that
borhood and similar situations have complied 

are denied to other land structures, or
with the 30% maximum lot coverage require-

buildings in the same zoning district?  
ments.  
5.  Is the requested variance the minimum
No.  The requested variance is the minimum

possible to make reasonable use of the
possible to accommodate the development of the

land, building or structure?  

subject property as constructed.  However, there

are many potential options for the applicant to 

remove some of the existing lot coverage and bring the property into compliance.  (Planner’s
Note:  Several of these options have been discussed today.  Staff does not feel that this is a 

minimal variance that is being requested.)  

6.  Is the requested variance in harmony with
No.  Lot coverage standards are generally cre-

the general purpose and intent of the 
ated to limit the intensity of development and

zoning code?  



improve stormwater management.  Allowing a 

variance exceeding the adopted requirements would be contrary to those objectives and set a precedent for similar requests in the future.  
7.  Would granting the variance be injurious
Potentially.  Allowing greater lot coverage on 

to the neighborhood or detrimental to
the subject parcel would allow development of a 
the public welfare?  



higher intensity and could contribute to addi-

tional stormwater runoff onto adjoining properties.  
Staff Findings & Recommendation:  
- It is questionable that the subject property has 

any limitations or hardships that would pre-

vent compliance with the adopted lot cover-

age standards.  Although the property has 


some challenges (nonconforming lot size, Ride 

Lane), dozens of similarly situated properties 

throughout the Town have faced the same 


challenges and complied.  

-
If the applicant accurately calculated his lot 
coverage up front, then he would have had a 
better understanding of the parameters of the 
project as he proceeded with construction 
and 
a variance would not be needed.

-
Planning staff contributed to the problem by 

not checking on the 
accuracy of the informa- 

tion submitted prior to issuing the building 

permit.  

-

The requested variance is not a minimal vari- 

ance as the applicant has numerous options 

for reducing the total amount of lot coverage 

other than a variance.  


-
The requested variance has no impact on the 

applicant’s ability to use the property for its 

intended residential purpose.  In fact, the 


property was used in a compliant manner for 

28 years.  


For the reasons listed above, staff is recom- 
mending denial of the requested lot coverage 
variance at 5016 Lindbergh Avenue.  

With testimony concluded and no further questions from the Board, Chairman Taylor called for a motion to close the public hearing portion of the meeting.  Chambers made the motion to close the public hearing portion of the meeting, and was seconded by McClees.  The motion was approved by assent.  
With no further variances to be heard, Chairman Taylor called for a motion to open deliberations for a variance for 5016 Lindbergh Avenue.  Connery so moved, was seconded by Hawkins-Wolfe, and the motion was approved by assent.  

5.
BOARD DELIBERATION & DECISIONS:  

a.  5016 Lindbergh Avenue.  

Chairman Taylor reviewed the testimony in which the Rountrees are requesting a variance of 4.04% over the thirty percent (30%) lot coverage in the BR-1 district.  Mr. Rountree had presented his position and an alternate to that position in case the Board so chooses to follow that path.  Chairman Taylor commented that they were working initially from a 1988 site plan which, although Ride Lane is not shown on the site plan, is obviously the road behind the residence and shows half of the property on that particular road.  That correction was made on the following and final site plan presented by Mr. Rountree.  The Board has held discussion about the possible alternatives to have Mr. Rountree come into compliance with the thirty percent (30%) lot coverage and has heard Mr. Rountree’s position on that.  The Chairman then opened the matter for Board discussion.  

Hawkins-Wolfe noted that there was a similar situation on Ride Lane a couple of years ago regarding a new home in which the variance was not granted.  It is an unfortunate situation that Mr. Rountree is in.  She queried what happens if the variance is not granted, how that affects his property, and if he cannot obtain title insurance.  Attorney Outten advised that if they do not grant the variance, then the applicant will be required to comply with the ordinance by reducing his lot coverage, and it would be his choice as to how he would accomplish that.  

Chambers noted that Ride Lane is partly covered and partly uncovered; if it was all covered, it would be easier to deny the variance.  She reviewed some of the Staff’s Findings, such as the question of whether special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, wherein she would say yes for the people that live on the part that is covered.  There is a circumstance there that does 

not need to be considered for the people in the same zoning district who do not have their road covered.  That would also seem to apply to many of the questions of the Staff Findings.    

Spencer felt that there was a combination of factors, with the big one being Ride Lane.  It does not benefit Mr. Rountree but he is suffering for it, and Spencer did not think that was right when they combine the misunderstandings with the permits, which has come up after the work has been done, and is not the direct fault of Mr. Rountree.  He said that if he were voting, he would grant it, and hoped that the voting members would, too.  

Chambers also wondered if when there was a private road on the property that there had to be something in the deed to specify what their responsibilities were, but there is nothing in his deed.  Connery wondered if they actually knew that, and thought that the Attorney had said that there would be a reference in the deed to Ride Lane.  Attorney Outten advised that for it to show up on the plat, there is either a reference in the deed, or if it is not in the deed then it is in the recorded plat for the subdivision, and reflects Ride Lane on the recorded plat.  That would certainly need to be the case for those lots that do not front on any other street because that is their access, and he believed that the recorded plat would show Ride Lane.  Taylor indicated that he did not remember anything in his deed that references Ride Lane at all.  Attorney Outten suggested that perhaps his deed stated “Lot number of whatever the subdivision was called as recorded in a Plat Cabinet number.”   That plat is where Ride Lane would show up.  However, he advised that information is not before the Board and they do not have evidence one way or another, so they cannot consider that either way since they would be surmising that.  Since that plat was not offered, nor was the deed, then that is not evidence before the Board.  

Hawkins-Wolfe questioned who did the calculations when it was submitted, on the 1988 survey.  Admin. Zoning Tech. Heffernan replied that she received this and did the work.  She completed measurements to see what she could come up with at the time, which only gives her an idea but does not provide accuracy since she is not a surveyor.  She can only provide an approximate amount of what it would be.  With this property, she was not sure whether it included Ride Lane or not.  Env. Planner White did not receive this information.  A.Z.T. Heffernan does the calculations, and sometimes they do not get into the file because she usually gives the applicants’ the Check List and would have told them that she was very concerned about lot coverage.  Sometimes her math skills are not the best when it comes to working with such figures.  It was just an estimate on her part to try to find out what it would be from the information she was given about it.  Hawkins-Wolfe inquired if A.Z.T. Heffernan was to do an addition like that and thought that it was close, would not normally hire a surveyor to go out and perform a preliminary survey.  A.Z.T. Heffernan replied that what they have tried to do in the past is to try to work with the applicant.  It costs quite a bit of money to obtain one survey, and more to require them to have another survey afterwards.  What they do many times is to work with what they have or with the information that they are given, and try to work it out to help the applicant.  They do not require a new survey at that time since they are trying to be customer friendly and help them out so they do not need to expend the extra money to do that.  Additionally, in working with this information, they must tell the applicant that what they have done is an approximation and that it still  must be thirty percent (30%) when it comes down to it.  That is the only way they have handled it in the past.  They can perhaps look at their rules and regulations again 

and require a survey every time someone adds to their lots, but that might cause a hardship for quite a few people.  For some people it might be easy to do, but they do receive quite a few complaints about requiring the surveys anyway.  That is why they try to be helpful by doing what they can.  It has always been an approximation and they have never told applicants that it was definite.  Hawkins-Wolfe queried that if this is a typical case, if a little more money had been spent they would have known that.  It is not that much over the lot coverage, but still a preliminary survey of the property would have revealed that, so that would have been money well spent especially since it was so close.  However, hindsight is twenty-twenty vision.  Planning Director Heard added that typically if they do have a situation where it is this close, they do require that, however, this is one where Staff failed to do that.  The other key point was to note on the site plan that was submitted, that it did not include the later addition.  Although Staff did that calculation, it was based on information that was not accurate and current; the addition to the porch was made in 1992 but the plat that was submitted to Staff did not contain that information either.  The calculations did not include that.  

Mahaffee questioned if the 34.04% lot coverage has been confirmed by anyone, or if that is just taking Mr. Foreman’s word for the amount.  Planning Director Heard advised that Exhibit A submitted by the applicant is the official as-built survey completed by a registered land surveyor.  Mahaffee noted that this potentially opens up the door for whether this is the true number or not.  If they compare Applicants’ Exhibit A and Staff’s Exhibit 2, the old one versus the new one, there is a minor difference in numbers that could appear everywhere on either one of these.  The house itself is shown as 26x42 in the 1988 survey, and 26.1x42.1 in the new survey.  Obviously, that is more lot coverage, and nothing has changed with the house footprint itself.  He questioned if there are any other areas that could be like that which might not be as far over the lot coverage requirement as they presently think that they are.  Mr. Rountree requested to speak to that, and said that the difference between the 26 and the 26.1 measurement is that siding was put on the house.  Anytime a surveyor measures that house, if it is wood siding, it might be 26, but by the time they add vinyl siding, they will pick up that extra dimension.  He continued that when he did all the calculations, he was 33.06% under, however, he did not know about Ride Lane which is the whole problem.  

Mahaffee noted that what had precipitated his earlier question was what was inside the pool fence in terms of lot coverage.  He questioned if numbers are being rounded up or rounded down that would come out differently depending on who rounded them up and who rounded them down; were they using one decimal point or two decimal points, or what are they using.  They are talking about several hundred square feet here, so this might just be moot in terms of finding that much square footage, however, the question is if there are others.  Mahaffee said that he understands what Planning Director Heard was saying about that being considered to be as good as it gets when the certified Surveyor gives them the information, but having worked in engineering for thirty years, knew that everyone occasionally makes math mistakes no matter what background they may have.  That is not questioning anything that was done, but he wondered if that would open any possibility of having at least a re-look at the lot coverage.  

Connery made a motion that they grant the variance to Mr. and Mrs. Rountree.  She thought that Spencer’s comments were right on.  This is a confluence of both the staff and the Rountrees not looking closely enough or often enough.  She felt that when they reviewed this packet, that they had 

not received some of the more germane papers.  They are looking at a 1988 survey which was the first site plan that everyone acknowledges is not the site plan that actually showed what was even on the lot.  That begs the question of when they found out that they had a bigger deck than was shown on the 1988 survey; it seems that the calculations should have started all over again at that point, which would give everyone another shot at taking Ride Lane into account.  She thought that it is certainly the responsibility, according to the inspections Check List of the Town, for the applicant to actually make those calculations.  However, if the Town, in an effort to be user friendly, which is good, makes these calculations, even if they are rough, and are going to put themselves out there as the expert, then they cannot make those kinds of mistakes.  This sort of thing has happened in the past.  It seemed to Connery that the Rountrees tried to do it right and tried to act in good faith.  She said that when she first read this, she had thought that the easy fix is to remove the applicants’ part of  Ride Lane, which is a horrible loosely called “lane”, and they are done.  However, it turns out that it certainly is not that easy and does not solve the problem if a neighbor could go back and put it back the way it was; which causes the Rountrees to be right back where they started, when they have yet again tried to do the right thing.  Connery repeated her motion that in this case they grant the variance, and perhaps it would be a good idea to at least consider the wisdom of requiring a current survey for any additions over a certain number of square feet or some sort of criteria to avoid this sort of problem in the future.  Chambers seconded the motion.  Hawkins-Wolfe, Connery, and Chambers voted Yes, and Taylor and McClees voted No.  Chairman Taylor announced that the motion failed and the variance is denied.  (To pass, a motion must receive 4 of 5 votes.)  He told Mr. and Mrs. Rountree that the Board would ask them to look for some further ways of reducing the amount of their lot coverage.  

Attorney Outten advised that the Board needs to make some Findings of Fact to provide the Staff with some indication of which findings they made so that the Staff may properly prepare the Order.  He suggested that they proceed through each Staff Finding, and each  member vote on each one.  

As to Question #1, whether special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure, or building involved which are not applicable to other land structures, or buildings in the same zoning district:  Hawkins-Wolfe, Connery, and Chambers voted Yes; Taylor and McClees voted No.  (The vote was 3 Yes, 2 No.)  
Question #2, whether a literal interpretation of the zoning code deprives the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district:  Hawkins-Wolfe, Connery, Chambers, and McClees voted Yes (Chambers indicated that she voted yes because Ride Lane has not been paved behind his house which deprives him of some of the rights enjoyed by other properties in the same district who do not have it paved behind their houses); Taylor voted No.  (The vote was 4 Yes, 1 No)  

Question #3, whether the special conditions and circumstances result from the actions of the applicant:  Hawkins-Wolfe, Connery, and Chambers voted Yes; Taylor and McClees voted No.  (The vote was 3 Yes, 2 No.)  
Question #4, whether granting the variance confers special privileges to the applicant that are denied to other land structures, or buildings in the same zoning district:  Taylor, Hawkins-Wolfe, McClees and Connery voted Yes; Chambers voted No.  (The vote was 4 Yes, 1 No.)  
Question #5, whether the requested variance is the minimum possible to make reasonable use of the land, building or structure:  Hawkins-Wolfe and Connery voted Yes; Taylor, McClees, and Chambers voted No.  (The vote was 2 Yes, 3 No.)  
Question #6, whether the requested variance is in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the zoning code:  Hawkins-Wolfe, Connery, and Chambers voted Yes; Taylor and McClees voted No.  (The vote was 3 Yes, 2 No.)  
Question #7, whether granting the variance would be injurious to the neighborhood or detrimental to the public welfare:  McClees voted Yes; Taylor, Hawkins-Wolfe, Connery and Chambers voted No.  (The vote was 1 Yes, 4 No.)  
Attorney Outten announced that the votes support the denial of the variance.  

6.
OTHER BUSINESS:  

a.  Chairman Taylor.  
Chairman Taylor requested that Planning Director Heard enlighten the Board on the situation regarding the ABC Store, and what has happened since its variance was denied.  Planning Director Heard advised that, following consideration by the Board of Adjustment, as part of a package of standards that they looked at regarding development regulations, the Town Council looked at an ordinance that would allow decorative architectural features that were not functional, such as cupolas, towers, and other decorative work, to extend up to four feet above a maximum height in zoning districts.  In that situation, there was a property with a height of thirty-five feet (35’) as a maximum to the top of the roofline.  That still exists, but a decorative ornamental architectural feature or an architectural feature housing a mechanical device such as an elevator shaft, are now permitted to extend up to four feet (4’) above that requirement.  In the ABC store case, the passage of that ordinance by the Town Council brought that property into compliance with the ordinance so that they did not have to take any physical corrective action.  Taylor inquired if such a structure could be used for storage.  Planning Director Heard said that it could not be a heated area that has the possibility of being occupied.  If it is heated, storage would most likely not be allowed.  If it is an empty space such as a cupola on top of a structure, it would qualify.  

Mahaffee questioned what would happen if in the future the Town finds out that this particular architectural feature is turned into a heated space.  Planning Director Heard said that obviously the potential for that exists on any property on any day.  However, if staff becomes aware of a situation, they will cite the owner for a violation of the ordinance when they do become aware of it, and the owners will need to take corrective action to bring it into compliance.  Attorney Outten advised that it would be the same if someone converted something in their home, such as turning an attic into heated space.  Mahaffee thought that previously there was such an ordinance but the Town did away with it 

because of such an occurrence; they found out people were turning empty spaces into usable heated spaces, thus they did away with the form of the ordinance, but now it has been brought back.  Planning Director Heard noted that in doing research he had run across a previous allowance for that.  This is the prerogative of Council to consider that.  He advised that if something like that should occur then the owner of that property could not come back to this Board to ask for relief with the same application for re-consideration because the Board had already made that decision.  They would need to address it in some other manner.  

b.  Board of Adjustment Members.    None.  
c.  Town Attorney.    None.  
d.  Planning Director.   

Planning Director Heard welcomed the Board’s newest Alternate member, Gary Mahaffee.  Town Council approved previous Alternate Craig Garriss to become an Alternate member of the Planning Board, and appointed Mr. Mahaffee to fill this Board’s vacancy.  
7.
ADJOURN:

There being no further business before the Board, Chairman Taylor called for a motion to adjourn.  McClees so moved, and Hawkins-Wolfe seconded.  The motion was approved by assent, and Chairman Taylor announced that the meeting was adjourned.   Time was approximately 5:35 p.m.
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